

A large, abstract teal graphic on the right side of the page, consisting of several concentric, overlapping curved shapes that resemble a stylized 'C' or a series of nested arcs.

Report of Independent Auditors
and Financial Statements

CU Business Group, LLC

December 31, 2024 and 2023

Table of Contents

	Page
Report of Independent Auditors	1
Financial Statements	
Statements of Financial Condition	4
Statements of Income	5
Statements of Changes in Members' Equity	6
Statements of Cash Flows	7
Notes to Financial Statements	8

Report of Independent Auditors

To the Partners of
CU Business Group, LLC

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of CU Business Group, LLC (the Company), which comprise the statements of financial condition as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the related statements of income, changes in members' equity, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of CU Business Group, LLC as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of CU Business Group, LLC and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about CU Business Group, LLC's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of CU Business Group, LLC's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about CU Business Group, LLC's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

Baker Tilly US, LLP

Portland, Oregon
July 21, 2025

Financial Statements

CU Business Group, LLC
Statements of Financial Condition
December 31, 2024 and 2023

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
ASSETS		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 928,786	\$ 3,562,750
Certificates of deposit	2,000,000	\$ -
Credit union fees receivable	712,116	797,001
Property and equipment, net	81,980	86,631
Lease right-of-use assets, net	514,019	269,969
Prepaid expenses and other assets	1,072,039	537,979
Goodwill, net	<u>168,250</u>	<u>195,542</u>
Total assets	<u><u>\$ 5,477,190</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 5,449,872</u></u>
LIABILITIES		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 303,142	\$ 614,286
Lease liabilities	553,304	307,594
Deferred member fee revenue	<u>802,727</u>	<u>760,566</u>
Total liabilities	<u>1,659,173</u>	<u>1,682,446</u>
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (Notes 3 and 8)		
MEMBERS' EQUITY		
	<u>3,818,017</u>	<u>3,767,426</u>
Total liabilities and members' equity	<u><u>\$ 5,477,190</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 5,449,872</u></u>

See accompanying notes.

CU Business Group, LLC
Statements of Income
Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
OPERATING INCOME		
Participation and whole loan servicing	\$ 2,733,723	\$ 2,515,878
Member fees	1,745,566	1,474,231
Underwriting fees	1,044,090	904,853
Consulting fees	769,563	869,938
Documentation fees	613,240	665,316
Risk monitoring fees	612,389	596,986
SBA loan servicing and fees	581,744	661,511
Education fees	249,650	299,460
Appraisal review fees	458,575	449,525
Affiliate fees	-	155,165
Other revenue	<u>297,548</u>	<u>310,788</u>
Total operating income	<u>9,106,088</u>	<u>8,903,651</u>
OPERATING EXPENSES		
Compensation and benefits	7,235,154	7,234,953
Software expense	628,107	393,207
Professional services	556,211	557,170
Rent	346,306	396,268
Travel expenses	114,084	94,006
Depreciation and amortization	95,277	123,013
Insurance	82,013	97,596
Telephone	49,166	47,114
Equipment maintenance	14,706	19,937
Marketing and promotion	9,575	7,450
Supplies	2,211	2,160
Other expenses	<u>64,640</u>	<u>74,336</u>
Total operating expenses	<u>9,197,450</u>	<u>9,047,210</u>
NET OPERATING LOSS	(91,362)	(143,559)
OTHER INCOME		
Investment income	<u>141,953</u>	<u>149,241</u>
NET INCOME	<u>\$ 50,591</u>	<u>\$ 5,682</u>

See accompanying notes.

CU Business Group, LLC
Statements of Changes in Members' Equity
Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

BALANCE, December 31, 2022	\$ 3,761,744
Member distributions	-
Net income	<u>5,682</u>
BALANCE, December 31, 2023	3,767,426
Member distributions	-
Net income	<u>50,591</u>
BALANCE, December 31, 2024	<u><u>\$ 3,818,017</u></u>

See accompanying notes.

CU Business Group, LLC
Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net income	\$ 50,591	\$ 5,682
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash from operating activities		
Depreciation and amortization	95,277	123,013
Amortization of right-of-use assets	308,689	374,609
Gain on sale of property and equipment	-	(26,538)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities		
Credit union fees receivable	84,885	(122,761)
Prepaid expenses and other assets	(534,060)	(86,007)
Repayment of lease liabilities	(307,029)	(398,293)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(311,144)	(251,004)
Deferred member fee revenue	42,161	31,757
	<u>(570,630)</u>	<u>(349,542)</u>
Net cash used in operating activities		
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchases of certificates of deposit	(2,000,000)	-
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment	-	15,295
Purchases of property and equipment	(63,334)	(31,503)
	<u>(2,063,334)</u>	<u>(16,208)</u>
Net cash used in investing activities		
NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(2,633,964)	(365,750)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, beginning of year	<u>3,562,750</u>	<u>3,928,500</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, end of year	<u><u>\$ 928,786</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 3,562,750</u></u>
Establishment of right-of-use assets	<u><u>\$ 552,739</u></u>	<u><u>\$ -</u></u>
Establishment of lease liabilities	<u><u>\$ (552,739)</u></u>	<u><u>\$ -</u></u>

See accompanying notes.

CU Business Group, LLC

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 1 – Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Organization – CU Business Group, LLC (the Company) is a limited liability company established in Oregon on August 1, 2002. The Company is engaged primarily in providing business program consulting, education, loan underwriting, loan servicing, documentation services, and business deposit services to credit unions throughout the United States. The accounting records are maintained, and the accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting.

Use of estimates – The preparation of financial statements, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Significant estimates considered in the preparation of the Company's financial statements relate to the goodwill impairment and the term over which depreciation and amortization is recognized.

Acquisition accounting – Acquisitions are accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting. Under the acquisition method of accounting, assets acquired and liabilities assumed are recorded at estimated fair value at the date of acquisition. Any difference in purchase consideration over the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed results in the recognition of goodwill should purchase consideration exceed net estimated fair values, or a bargain purchase gain, should estimated fair values exceed purchase consideration. Expenses incurred in connection with an acquisition are expensed as incurred.

Cash and cash equivalents – The Company considers cash on hand and demand deposits in federally insured institutions to be cash and cash equivalents. Cash equivalents include highly liquid investments with maturity of three months or less at the time of purchase. Cash and cash equivalents are reported at cost, which approximates fair value. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, cash and cash equivalents consisted of deposits in a corporate and natural person credit union. Deposits in federally insured institutions are insured up to \$250,000 by an agency of the federal government.

Certificates of deposit – Certificates of deposit with other financial institutions are time deposits that generally are nonnegotiable, nontransferable, and may incur substantial penalties for withdrawal prior to maturity.

Property and equipment – Leasehold improvements, furniture, and equipment are reported at cost less accumulated amortization and depreciation. Furniture and equipment are depreciated using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives of one to five years. Leasehold improvements are amortized over the term of the lease or the estimated useful life of the improvements, whichever is less.

CU Business Group, LLC

Notes to Financial Statements

Leases – The Company enters into leases in the normal course of business. Operating lease right-of-use (ROU) assets represent the right to use an underlying asset for the lease term, and lease liabilities represent the obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease. ROU assets and lease liabilities are recognized at the lease commencement date based on the estimated present value of lease payments over the lease term. The Company includes lease extension options in the lease term if, after considering relevant economic factors, it is reasonably certain the Company will exercise the option. The Company uses corporate credit union advance rates, adjusted for the lease term and other factors, at lease commencement to calculate the present value of lease payments when the rate implicit in a lease is not known.

Goodwill – Goodwill is an intangible asset acquired in business combinations. The Company has made the policy election to amortize goodwill over its estimated useful life, not to exceed 10 years, as well as monitor for potential impairment. The Company evaluates goodwill for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset is below the fair value. A significant amount of judgment is involved in determining if an indicator of impairment has occurred. Amortization of goodwill is included within depreciation and amortization in the statements of income.

Income taxes – The Company is considered to be a flow-through entity for federal income tax purposes. Consequently, federal income taxes are not payable, or provided for, by the Company. Members are taxed individually on their share of the Company's earnings and losses.

The Company has adopted accounting principles relating to uncertain tax positions. These principles prescribe a recognition threshold and measurement process in accounting for uncertain tax positions and also provide guidance on various related matters such as derecognition, interest, penalties, and financial statement disclosure requirements. The Company does not have any entity level uncertain tax positions. The Company files income tax returns in the U.S. federal jurisdiction and the State of Oregon. Generally, the Company is subject to examination by U.S. federal (or state and local) income tax authorities for three years from the filing of a tax return.

Receivables – Member and other fee receivables are recorded when invoices are issued and are charged off when they are determined by management to be uncollectible. The allowance for credit losses is estimated based on the Company's historical losses, review of specific problem accounts, existing economic conditions, and the financial stability of member credit unions. Generally, the Company considers receivables to be past due after 30 days, and all receivables are unsecured. During the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, there were no losses arising from uncollectible accounts, and the Company has deemed all receivables collectible; thus, no allowance for credit losses has been established.

Revenue from contracts with customers – The Company accounts for revenue with customers in accordance with Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2014-09, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)*.

To determine revenue recognition for contracts with customers, the Company performs the following five steps:

- Identify the contract with the customer
- Identify the performance obligations in the contract

CU Business Group, LLC

Notes to Financial Statements

- Determine the transaction price
- Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract
- Recognize revenue when the Company satisfies a performance obligation

For membership fees, member credit unions pay an annual member fee in order to obtain reduced fees for future potential services, and to be able to obtain access to Company personnel for questions and advice at generally no charge. Affiliate credit unions pay a lower monthly fee to have access to potential services, yet pay higher pricing for services actually used and are charged for general inquiries to Company personnel. In both types of memberships, fees are not refundable even if no services are used. The performance obligation is satisfied, and fees are recognized evenly through the membership period while the Company is available to fulfill needed services. Unearned fees are recorded as deferred member fee revenues in the liabilities section of the statements of financial condition.

For the remainder of primary revenue streams, the Company's contracts generally do not contain terms that necessitate significant judgment to determine the amount or timing of revenue to recognize. The Company recognizes the expected amount of consideration as revenue when the performance obligations related to the services under the terms of a contract are satisfied.

Reclassifications – Certain account reclassifications and adjustments have been made to the financial statements of the prior year in order to conform to the current year presentation. These reclassifications have no effect on previously reported net income.

Events subsequent to year-end – Subsequent events are events or transactions that occur after the date of the statements of financial condition but before the financial statements are issued. The Company recognizes in the financial statements the effects of all subsequent events that provide additional evidence about conditions that existed at the date of the statements of financial condition, including the estimates inherent in the process of preparing the financial statements.

The Company has evaluated subsequent events through July 21, 2025, which is the date the financial statements became available for issuance.

CU Business Group, LLC

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 2 – Property and Equipment, Net

Property and equipment at December 31, are as follows:

	2024	2023
Furniture and equipment	\$ 44,619	\$ 97,469
Automobiles	32,302	32,302
Computer hardware	218,740	207,435
Computer software	113,515	113,515
	<u>409,176</u>	<u>450,721</u>
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization	<u>(327,196)</u>	<u>(364,090)</u>
	<u><u>\$ 81,980</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 86,631</u></u>

Depreciation and amortization expense, excluding goodwill amortization, was approximately \$63,000 and \$96,000 for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Note 3 – Leases

Minimum rental payments under operating leases at December 31, 2024, are as follows:

Year Ending December 31,	
2025	118,824
2026	122,389
2027	126,060
2028	129,842
2029	<u>122,287</u>
	\$ 619,402
Less imputed interest	<u>(66,098)</u>
Net lease liabilities	<u><u>\$ 553,304</u></u>

Total lease expense was approximately \$346,000 and \$396,000 for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Supplemental lease information – Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities approximated gross operating lease costs for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023.

The weighted average remaining lease term and discount rate for operating leases at December 31, 2024 were approximately 5 years and 4.5%, respectively. In addition, the weighted average remaining lease term and discount rate at December 31, 2023 were approximately 0.8 years and 1.3%, respectively.

CU Business Group, LLC

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 4 – Allocation of Income and Loss

Under the Company's operating agreement with its members, net income and loss are generally allocated in accordance with each member's percentage of ownership measured annually on a pro rata basis, which is the number of units owned by each member expressed as a percentage of the total number of units owned by all members. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, there were six members with ownership interest in the Company, two of whom own 36.8% each, one who owns 13.2%, and three who own 4.4% each.

Note 5 – Related-Party Events and Transactions

At December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Company had approximately \$2,870,000 and \$3,485,000 of cash, certificates of deposit, and overnight investments, respectively, held at one of its member corporate credit unions.

The Company's operating agreement with its members allows for volume-based incentives, otherwise known as a marketing bonus, to be paid to its members upon the approval of the board of managers. These discretionary bonuses are calculated based on relationships brought to the Company by its members and are expensed during the year in which the revenue is generated. There were no discretionary bonuses for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023.

Note 6 – Line of Credit

The Company utilizes a demand loan agreement with a corporate credit union. The terms of this agreement call for the pledging of all assets as security for any and all advances taken by the Company under this agreement. The agreement provides for a credit limit of \$500,000 with interest charged at a rate determined by the lender on a periodic basis. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, there were no borrowings under this agreement.

The Company has a \$99,000 unsecured line of credit with a community credit union. The line bears interest at 12.24%, unless balances are paid off at the end of each month, and requires monthly payments of principal and interest. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, there were no borrowings under this agreement.

Note 7 – Employee Benefits

The Company has a defined contribution plan covering substantially all of its full-time employees. Employees can contribute pre-tax annual compensation, subject to annual individual deferral limitations under the Internal Revenue Code. Annually, the Company makes a non-elective 3% contribution to all eligible employees. An additional discretionary contribution is also made depending on the employee's level within the Company, which was 2% in 2024. The non-elective contribution is immediately vested. Employer discretionary contributions vest from two to five years based on service. The Company's total contributions were \$269,664 and \$256,790 for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

CU Business Group, LLC

Notes to Financial Statements

Note 8 – Legal Contingencies

In the ordinary course of business, the Company may become a defendant in certain claims and legal actions. The aggregate effect of current known or anticipated litigation, in management's current opinion, will not have a material adverse effect on the financial condition or results of operations of the Company.

Baker Tilly Advisory Group, LP and Baker Tilly US, LLP, trading as Baker Tilly, are members of the global network of Baker Tilly International Ltd., the members of which are separate and independent legal entities. Baker Tilly US, LLP is a licensed CPA firm that provides assurance services to its clients. Baker Tilly Advisory Group, LP and its subsidiary entities provide tax and consulting services to their clients and are not licensed CPA firms.